Disseminating Information on the Research of Mechanical Engineering - Jurnal Polimesin Volume 24, No. 1, February 2026 151
 J u r n a l  P o l i m e s i n
Department of Mechanical  Engineering
S t a t e  P o l y t e c h n i c  o f  L h o k s e u m a w e
e-ISSN : 2549-1999  No. : 1  Month : February
p-ISSN : 1693-5462  Volume : 24  Year : 2026
Processing dates: received on 2025-11-12, reviewed on 2026-01-31,

were performed in triplicate (n = 3) and reported as mean ± SD.
Proximate analysis was performed to determine moisture content,
Volatile Matter (VM), fixed carbon, and ash content according to
ASTM D7582-15 [12]. The apparent density was calculated from the
external volume of the pellet. The pellet diameter and length were
measured using a micrometer, and the total pellet volume was
calculated assuming a cylindrical shape. Mechanical durability was
evaluated using a modified mechanical durability method. The bio
pellets were dropped from a height of 1.0 m onto a rigid steel surface
for 10 consecutive drops per replicate [13]. The mechanical
durability (%) was calculated as the ratio of the mass retained after
the mechanical durability to the initial mass multiplied by 100. All
measurements were performed in triplicate (n = 3).
Table 1. Sample ID
Sample Description
TEG225-P0 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 225°C
TEG225-P5 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 225°C with 5% HDPE plastic
TEG225-P10 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 225°C with 10% HDPE plastic
TEG225-P15 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 225°C with 15% HDPE plastic
TEG225-P20 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 225°C with 20% HDPE plastic
TEG275-P0 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 275°C
TEG275-P5 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 275°C with 5% HDPE plastic
TEG275-P10 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 275°C with 10% HDPE plastic
TEG275-P15 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 275°C with 15% HDPE plastic
TEG275-P20 Torrefied elephant grass pellet at 275°C with 20% HDPE plastic
The calorific value of the samples was determined using a Parr
6200 Bomb Calorimeter. The samples were placed in an alumina
crucible and heated from ambient temperature up to 1000°C. The
direct combustion test was conducted following the method